191

Registration No. 202401043120 (1588966-W) Registration No. 202401043120 (1588966-W)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Note:

(a) The breakdown of other payables are as follows:

Description

Audited

As at 30 June

2022 2023 2024 2025

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Listing expenses - - - 689

Accruals 74 193 347 574

Advances received from customers,
directors, and shareholders

591 806 262 162

Deposits received from customers - - - 106

Others* 483 44 39 48

Total 1,148 1,043 648 1,579

* Comprises, amongst others, audit fees, secretarial fees and tax service fees.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

192
192

Registration No. 202401043120 (1588966-W) Registration No. 202401043120 (1588966-W)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 October 2025
and the pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group which has been prepared on
the assumption that our IPO and the use of proceeds to be raised from our Public Issue had
occurred on 31 October 2025:

Unaudited as at
31 October 2025

After our IPO and
use of proceeds

RM’000 RM’000
Indebtedness:
Current

Secured

- Borrowings 42 42

Unsecured and guaranteed

- Borrowings 940 940

Non-current

Secured

- Borrowings 163 163

Unsecured and guaranteed

- Borrowings 2,881 1,281

Total indebtedness 4,026 2,426

Capitalisation:
Shareholders’ equity 18,350 37,973

Total capitalisation 18,350 37,973

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 22,376 40,399

Gearing ratio (times)(i) 0.22 0.06

Note:

(i) Calculated based on total indebtedness divided by total capitalisation.

The above pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group is provided for illustrative
purposes only and does not represent our actual capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31
October 2025 or in the future.

193
193

Registration No. 202401043120 (1588966-W) Registration No. 202401043120 (1588966-W)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis in respect of the financial condition and